RESOLUTION NO. 6650

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE TRANSFER OF JURISDICTION OF THE FOLLOWING BENTON COUNTY ROADS TO THE CITY OF ALBANY: NW GRANDVIEW DRIVE (COUNTY ROAD NO. 04436), NW SQUIRE PLACE (COUNTY ROAD NO. 04437), NW ROBINHOOD LANE (COUNTY ROAD NO. 04435), NW MEADOW WOOD DRIVE (COUNTY ROAD NO. 04434), AND THE NORTHERLY 2,090 FEET OF NW CROCKER LANE (COUNTY ROAD NO. 04403) FROM BENTON COUNTY.

WHEREAS, said streets are in Benton County and are located within the Albany city limits; and

WHEREAS, said streets have been improved to a level acceptable to the City of Albany; and

WHEREAS, the City Council approved an Intergovernmental Agreement with Benton County for the transfer of said streets; and

WHEREAS, the Benton County Board of Commissioners has by Order No. 2017-087, recorded as 2017-563338, initiated the transfer of said streets; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany wishes to accept the jurisdiction for said streets.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Albany City Council hereby accepts jurisdiction for: NW Grandview Drive (County Road No. 04436), NW Squire Place (County Road No. 04437), NW Robinhood Lane (County Road No. 04435), NW Meadow Wood Drive (County Road No. 04434), and the northerly 2,090 feet of NW Crocker Lane (County Road No. 04403) from Benton County.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage by the City Council and approval by the Mayor.

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 6TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2017.

Mayor

ATTEST: